

# 05-2630-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI

---

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 05-2630-cr**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

TRIUMPH CAPITAL GROUP, INC., FREDERICK W.  
McCARTHY, CHARLES B. SPADONI, LISA A.  
THIESFIELD,

*Defendants,*

BEN F. ANDREWS,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

### **BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

JOHN H. DURHAM  
*Acting United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
DAVID A. RING  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	xii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	xiii
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	4
Statement of Facts . . . . .	8
Summary of Argument . . . . .	18
Argument . . . . .	21
I. There Was Sufficient Evidence That Andrews Was Aware That State Treasurer Paul Silvester Was At Least Partly Influenced to Invest State Pension Money in the Landmark Fund Because Andrews, Stack And/or Silvester Was Going to Benefit Financially . . . . .	21
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	21
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	24
C. Discussion . . . . .	27

II. The District Court Did Not Manifestly Abuse Its Discretion in Declining to Require Prior Notice from the Government about Each Specific Prior Act of Dishonesty with Which It Intended to Impeach the Defendant . . . . .	32
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	32
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . .	33
C. Discussion . . . . .	36
III. The Defendant’s Sixth Amendment Rights Were Not Violated by the District Court’s Limited Order That the Defendant Not Discuss His Testimony with Counsel Overnight in the Middle of His Cross-examination, and Any Hypothetical Violation Was Undoubtedly Harmless . . . . .	42
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	42
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . .	47
C. Discussion . . . . .	51
IV. There Was Sufficient Evidence That the Defendant Knowingly Made a False Statement to Federal Agents about How Stack Got Involved in the Landmark Deal and Whether the Defendant Ever Discussed with Silvester the Fee-split Arrangement Between the Defendant and Stack .	63

A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	63
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	68
C. Discussion . . . . .	68
V. The District Court Did Not Manifestly Abuse Its Discretion by Refusing to Compel the Government to Immunize Witnesses Who Invoked Their Fifth Amendment Privilege, or by Admitting Evidence Relating to What These Witnesses Were Told by Other, Testifying Witnesses . . . . .	72
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	72
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	76
C. Discussion . . . . .	77
Conclusion . . . . .	82
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Albrecht v. Horn</i> , 314 F.Supp.2d 451 (E.D. Pa. 2004) . . . . .	54
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) . . . . .	26
<i>Jones v. Vacco</i> , 126 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	60
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) . . . . .	35, 81
<i>Lewis v. Baker</i> , 526 F.2d 470 (2d Cir. 1975) . . . . .	35
<i>McFadden v. State</i> , 424 So.2d 918 (Fla. App. 1983) . . . . .	60
<i>Morgan v. Bennett</i> , 204 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	56

<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....	34
<i>People v. Joseph</i> , 622 N.Y.S.2d 505 (1994) .....	57
<i>Perry v. Leekes</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Serrano v. Fischer</i> , 412 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2006 WL 386597 (Feb. 21, 2006) .....	53, 57, 62
<i>Snyder v. State</i> , 104 Md.App. 533, 657 A.2d 342 (Md. App. 1995) .....	56
<i>State v. Conway</i> , 108 Ohio St. 3d 214, 842 N.E.2d 996 (2006) .....	56
<i>State v. Futo</i> , 932 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996) .....	58
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 839 So.2d 106 (La. App. 2003) .....	54
<i>State v. Stover</i> , 126 Idaho 258, 881 P.2d 553 (Idaho Ct. App. 1994) .....	59

<i>Webb v. State</i> , 663 A.2d 452 (Del. 1995) . . . . .	55, 56
<i>Wooten-Bey v. State</i> , 76 Md. App. 603, 547 A.2d 1086, (1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 318 Md. 301, 568 A.2d 16 (1990) . . . .	54-59
<i>United States v. Ballistrea</i> , 101 F.3d 827 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	76, 77
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 905 F.2d 784 (4th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	57
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	76
<i>United States v. DiLapi</i> , 651 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1981) . . . . .	50
<i>United States v. Dolah</i> , 245 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> , <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .	76-77
<i>United States v. Girdner</i> , 773 F.2d 257 (10th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	35

<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 284 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Jensen</i> , 41 F.3d 946 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Jespersen</i> , 65 F.3d 993, 998 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 324 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 900 F.2d 512 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 377 F.3d 259, 264 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 873 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	60
<i>United States v. Masotto</i> , 73 F.3d 1233, 1241 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	25



<i>United States v. Miguel</i> , 111 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	51
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 153 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 203 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	55, 57
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Redditt</i> , 381 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 634 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	35, 39
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 550 F.2d 806 (2d Cir. 1977) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	44, 57
<i>United States v. Schwab</i> , 886 F.2d 509 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 808 F. Supp. 607 (N.D. Ill. 1992) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 727 F.2d 214 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	35-36

<i>United States v. Sperling</i> , 726 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Todaro</i> , 744 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	77-78
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 317 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Tomblin</i> , 46 F.3d 1369 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	38-39
<i>United States v. Turkish</i> , 623 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . .	76-77
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	35, 39
<i>United States v. Zandi</i> , 769 F.2d 229 (4th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	40

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2	5
18 U.S.C. § 666	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1001	5, 68
18 U.S.C. § 1341	5, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1343	5, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1346	5, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1512	5
18 U.S.C. § 1956	5
18 U.S.C. § 1962	5
18 U.S.C. § 3231	xii
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xii
28 U.S.C. § 2254	53, 56

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4	xii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	23
Fed. R. Evid. 403	34, 37, 39
Fed. R. Evid. 404	19, 32, 38
Fed. R. Evid. 608	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 609	34
Fed. R. Evid. 611	34, 37
